1108-31. In any town of this state having a population of not less than 1,500 nor more than 2,000 inhabitants, according to the last Federal census, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,200,000 and less than \$1,750,000 and having an area of not less than 23,000, acres nor more than 26,000, acres the town board thereof shall have power to establish and maintain a general system of sewers, to create sewer districts, and change, diminish or enlarge the boundaries thereof from time to time and to relay, alter or extend any existing sewer system and to establish and maintain sewage treatment plants when deemed necessary. Any and All proceedings heretofore taken by any such town to establish and construct such a sewer system, are hereby validated, ratified, approved, and confirmed and declared to be valid and effective, and the town board of any such town is hereby authorized to issue warrants to pay therefor and to levy assessments for the cost thereof in the same manner as though that proceedings had been commenced and that construction started after the effective date of this action

Approved February 24, 1939.

CHAPTER 29-H. F. No. 300

An act relating to the printing of a dairy slogan on all printed matter hereafter printed and used by the State of Minnesota and departments and officials thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dairy slogans to be printed.—On all printed matter hereafter printed, used, and distributed by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof there shall be printed thereon wherever practical, in as conspicuous a place, and in as prominent a type as may be consonant with good taste, the following words or slogan:

"DRINK MORE MILK EAT MORE BUTTER

FOR YOUR HEALTH AND PROSPERITY"

Sec. 2. Definitions.—The term, printed matter, as herein used, shall include all letterheads, vouchers, motor vehicle application blanks, income tax blanks, all circulars, pamphlets, booklets, reports, literature and other like printed material

used by the State of Minnesota and all departments and officials thereof.

Sec. 3. State printer to designate where.—It shall be within the direction of the state expert-printer, after consultation with the appropriate department heads, to determine upon what printed matter, as herein defined, it is reasonably and practicably possible to print said slogan and shall be the duty of said state expert printer to carry out the provisions of this law.

Approved February 24, 1939.

CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 261

An act to amend Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 669-12, authorizing counties to accept gifts of property for park and other purposes, and in aid of the work and objects of farm bureaus or similar associations, and authorizing the county board to appropriate money for maintenance and improvement of such property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may accept property for park purposes.

—Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 669-12, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"669-12. Any county in this state may receive by grant, gift, devise or bequest, and take charge of, own, hold, control, invest and administer free from taxation, in accordance with the terms of the trust or the conditions of the gift, any real property not to exceed 40 acres in any one county for the use and benefit of the inhabitants of said county or as park or recreation grounds, and in the encouragement, aid, and maintenance of county co-operative work and education in agriculture and home economics, and in aid and furtherance of the object and purpose of the Farm Bureau Association in said county. Such county may, from time to time, by resolution of the County Board, appropriate, from the County Revenue Fund, such sum or sums as may by the Board be deemed necessary to suitably maintain, improve and care for said property for such use and purpose, not exceeding, however, the sum of \$1200.00 in any one year."

Approved February 24, 1939.